TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM631407

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF MONTREAL		03/06/2018	Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IEWC Corp.	
Street Address:	5001 S. TOWNE DRIVE	
City:	NEW BERLIN	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53151	
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3650367	HOT WIRE	
Registration Number:	3710331	FABTECH	
Registration Number:	2356838	BIRNBACH	
Registration Number:	4571184		
Registration Number:	4571186	YOURTEAM	
Registration Number:	4591730	GO FURTHER WITH YOURTEAM	
Registration Number:	4690886	WESTLAKE ELECTRONIC SUPPLY	
Registration Number:	4694375	W SERVICE IS OUR POLICY	
Registration Number:	4066187	IEWC GLOBAL SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	3095679	CONNECTION	
Registration Number:	1983177	CUSTOMER AUTOMATED REPLENISHMENT SYSTEM	
Registration Number:	3119947	IEWC	
Registration Number:	3119941	INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC WIRE & CABLE	
Registration Number:	2001034	C.A.R.S.	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173424001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173424000

TRADEMARK REEL: 007219 FRAME: 0150

900601848

Email: IPDocketing@foley.com, bcorbin@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W., SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066975-0110
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BOBBIE-JEAN CORBIN
SIGNATURE:	/bobbie-jean corbin/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=066975-0110 2021-03-11 Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property#page1.tif source=066975-0110 2021-03-11 Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property#page2.tif source=066975-0110 2021-03-11 Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property#page3.tif source=066975-0110 2021-03-11 Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property#page4.tif source=066975-0110 2021-03-11 Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property#page5.tif source=066975-0110 2021-03-11 Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property#page6.tif

Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property

This Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property (the "Release") is made as of March 6, 2018 by BANK OF MONTREAL, as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") in favor of IEWC CORP., a Wisconsin Corporation ("IEWC"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the IP Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, IEWC, the other Debtors party thereto and Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of January 8, 2016, and to that certain Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interests in United States Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (the "IP Security Agreement") dated as of January 8, 2016, whereby IEWC granted to Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of IEWC's right, title and interest in and to (1) Patents, Trademarks (and the goodwill of the business in connection therewith), and Copyrights, including those set forth in Schedule A attached hereto (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), (2) all proceeds and products of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, and (3) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents, Trademarks, or Copyrights, or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively referred to herein as the "IP Collateral"), as security for the Obligations owing by IEWC to Administrative Agent and the Lenders;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 14, 2016 at Reel 5709, Frame 0455;

WHEREAS, IEWC has requested that Administrative Agent, and Administrative Agent now desires to, terminate and release its continuing security interest in and lien on the IP Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby automatically and unconditionally releases and terminates its continuing security interest in and lien on all of IEWC's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral, including:
 - (i) all of IEWC's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights set forth in Schedule A, now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by IEWC;
 - (ii) all proceeds and products of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights;
 - (iii) the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks are associated; and

QB\50435733.2

Page 1 of 3

- (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents, Trademarks, or Copyrights, or unfair competition regarding the same.
- 2. Administrative Agent hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and fully and finally terminates, discharges, releases, cancels, reassigns, grants and conveys to IEWC, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral.
- 3. Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable registry.
- 4. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

BANK	OF MONTREAL
Ву:	Ind M. C.
Name:	Jude M. Carlin
Title:	Vice President
Date:	March 6 , 2018

Certificate of Transmittal

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being electronically transmitted in PDF image format to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office through the Electronic Trademark Assignment System (ETAS) on the date indicated below:

Date:	March 6, 2018	By:	

Schedule A

QB\50435733.2

Page 3 of 3

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	REG. NO.
RG Wire & Cable	86921454	
HOT WIRE	77630077	3650367
FABTECH	77630090	3710331
Birnbach Logo	75576636	2356838
Twisted Wire Logo	86081154	4571184
YourTeam	86081215	4571186
Go Further With YourTeam	86081220	4591730
WESTLAKE ELECTRIC SUPPLY	86165056	4690886
W Services is Our Policy Logo	86165110	4694375
IEWC GLOBAL SOLUTIONS LOGO	85241845	4066187
RG Wire & Cable Logo	86921547	5337889

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	REG. NO.
CONNECTION	78652469	3095679
CUSTOMER AUTOMATED REPLENISHMENT SYSTEM	74698728	1983177
IEWC	78652354	3119947
INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC WIRE & CABLE & DESIGN	78651528	3119941
C.A.R.S.	74698727	2001034
IEWC	1262749	TMA662338
CUSTOMER DRIVEN · SOLUTION FOCUSED WE'VE GOT YOU COVERED!	1262750	TMA662401
INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC	1262813	TMA672540
C.A.R.S.	1262752	TMA701333

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	REG. NO.
INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC WIRE & CABLE & DESIGN	1262751	TMA709051
24 7 & DESIGN	1423918	TMA767034
HOT WIRE (Publication)	1426236	TMA769317
FABTECH	1426240	TMA774034
IEWC GLOBAL SOLUTIONS LOGO	1527735	TMA900246

RECORDED: 03/11/2021